

2d Civil No. B208715  
(consolidated with B210394)

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION THREE

**LINDA RUTTLEN,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, JOHN R. COCHRAN and BRUCE  
CHERNOF, M.D.**

Defendants and Appellants.

---

Appeals from Los Angeles County Superior Court  
Honorable Reginald Dunn  
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC382897

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

LAW OFFICES OF DAVID J. WEISS  
David J. Weiss (SBN 78542)  
Peter Shahriari (SBN 237074)  
11340 W. Olympic Boulevard, Suite 100  
Los Angeles, California 90064  
Telephone (310) 575-9566

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP  
Martin Stein (SBN 38900)  
Alison M. Turner (SBN 116210)  
Jens B. Koepke (SBN 149912)  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone (310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, JOHN R. COCHRAN and  
BRUCE CHERNOF, M.D.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS .....	4
A.    Ruttlen Is On Duty When Rodriguez Dies In The MLK Hospital Emergency Waiting Room .....	4
B.    Chernof And Cochran Are Involved In The County’s Official Investigation Of Rodriguez’ Death .....	4
C.    As Part Of Their Official Duties, Chernof And Cochran Brief The Board And The Media About The Results Of The Rodriguez Investigation, But Only After The Investigation Was Complete .....	5
D.    The <i>Los Angeles Times</i> Publishes An Article About The Rodriguez Death That Mentions Ruttlen And Includes Comments Attributed To Chernof And Cochran .....	6
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	7
A.    The County Files An Anti-SLAPP Motion To Strike Ruttlen’s Defamation Claim, Which The Trial Court Denies; The County Appeals .....	7
B.    Chernof and Cochran File An Anti-SLAPP Motion To Strike Ruttlen’s Amended Complaint, Which The Trial Court Denies; They Appeal .....	8
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE APPLIES TO RUTTLEN’S COMPLAINT BECAUSE THE ALLEGED CONDUCT ARISES FROM PROTECTED ACTIVITY .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. Cochran and Chernof’s Statements Related Directly To The County’s Official Rodriguez Investigation (§§ 425.16(e)(1) & (e)(2))	13
B. Cochran and Chernof’s Statements Concerned An Issue Of Public Interest And Were Made In A Public Forum (§§ 425.16(e)(3) & (e)(4))	17
1. There was intense public interest in the quality of medical care at MLK Hospital, as reflected by the Rodriguez incident	18
2. The statements were published in the public forum of the <i>Los Angeles Times</i>	19
II. RUTTLEN DID NOT AND CANNOT ESTABLISH A PROBABILITY OF PREVAILING; THE STATEMENTS BY COCHRAN AND CHERNOF ARE PRIVILEGED AND THUS COUNTY LIABILITY CANNOT BE BASED ON THEM	20
A. Cochran and Chernof’s Statements Are Privileged	21
1. The official-duty privilege protects the statements here, because making them was an explicit part of Cochran and Chernof’s official duties (Civ. Code § 47(a))	22
a. Cochran’s statements	22
b. Chernof’s statements	23
2. The official-proceeding privilege also protects Cochran and Chernof’s statements, because the statements were made as part of or in relaying the results of the official Rodriguez investigation (Civ. Code § 47(b))	25
a. Cochran’s statements	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
b.    Chernof’s statements .....	27
3.    The common-interest privilege also protects these statements, because they directly served the common interests of the Board, Chernof and Cochran, and the public to understand the results of the Rodriguez investigation (Civ. Code § 47(c)) .....	29
a.    Cochran’s statements .....	30
b.    Chernof’s statements .....	32
c.    Lack of malice .....	32
B.    Since Ruttlen Cannot Prevail Against Cochran And Chernof, She Cannot Prevail Against The County .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	35
CERTIFICATION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Annette F. v. Sharon S.</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1146 .....	19
<i>Bierbower v. FHP, Inc.</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	30
<i>Bihun v. AT&amp;T Information Systems, Inc.</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 976 .....	17
<i>Block v. Sacramento Clinical Labs, Inc.</i> (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 386 .....	25
<i>Bradbury v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1108 .....	11
<i>Braun v. Bureau of State Audits</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1382 .....	25, 27, 28
<i>Braun v. Chronicle Publishing Co.</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1036 .....	14
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope &amp; Opportunity</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106 .....	13
<i>Brody v. Montalbano</i> (1978) 87 Cal.App.3d 725 .....	25
<i>ComputerXpress, Inc. v. Jackson</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th .....	10, 17
<i>Copp v. Paxton</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 829 .....	22, 23
<i>Cuenca v. Safeway San Francisco Employees Fed. Credit Union</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 985 .....	29-30
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 53 .....	13
<i>Fontani v. Wells Fargo Investments, LLC</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 719 .....	14
<i>Freeman v. Mills</i>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
(1950) 97 Cal.App.2d 161 .....	30
<i>Garamendi v. Golden Eagle Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 452 .....	25
<i>Ghebreselassie v. Coleman Sec. Service</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 829 F.2d 892 .....	30
<i>Ingram v. Flippo</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1280 .....	24
<i>Institute of Athletic Motivation v. University of Illinois</i> (1980) 114 Cal.App.3d 1 .....	31
<i>Integrated Healthcare Holdings, Inc. v. Fitzgibbons</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 515 .....	18, 19
<i>Kashian v. Harriman</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 892 .....	33
<i>Kemmerer v. County of Fresno</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 1426 .....	27
<i>Kibler v. Northern Inyo County Local Hosp. Dist.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 192 .....	14
<i>Lam v. Ngo</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 832 .....	10
<i>Lundquist v. Reusser</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1193 .....	32, 33
<i>Maranatha Corrections, LLC v. Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1075 .....	16, 19, 22, 23, 35
<i>Morrow v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1424 .....	18
<i>Nadel v. Regents of University of California</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1251 .....	34
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82 .....	11, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>People ex rel. 20th Century Ins. Co. v. Building Permit Consultants, Inc.</i> (2000) 86 Cal.App.4th 280 .....	11
<i>People v. El Dorado County</i> (1857) 8 Cal. 58 .....	15
<i>Rothman v. Jackson</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1134 .....	10
<i>Royer v. Steinburg</i> (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 490 .....	22
<i>Sanborn v. Chronicle Pub. Co.</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 406 .....	32
<i>Scott v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> (1974) 37 Cal.App.3d 277 .....	26
<i>Seelig v. Infinity Broadcasting Corp.</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 798 .....	11
<i>Slaughter v. Friedman</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 149 .....	25
<i>Terry v. Davis Community Church</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1534 .....	31
<i>Toney v. State of California</i> (1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 779 .....	29, 32
<i>Tutor-Saliba Corp. v. Herrera</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 604 .....	23
<i>Vergos v. McNeal</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1387 .....	14
<i>White v. State of California</i> (1971) 17 Cal.App.3d 621 .....	29
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 745 .....	30
<i>Young v. County of Marin</i>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
(1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 863 .....	26, 27
<b>Statutes and Rules of Court</b>	
California Rules of Court, rule 8.104 .....	10
California Constitution, article XI, section 7 .....	15
Civil Code, section 47 .....	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure, section 425.16 .....	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure, section 904.1 .....	10
Government Code, section 815 .....	33
Government Code, section 815.2 .....	3, 33, 34
Los Angeles County Code, Policy No. 3.140 .....	5
